Town by the issuance of debentures for the purpose of Street
Paving, Road Construction, Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter and
upgrading of Water Supply Line.

AND WHEREAS the amount of the existing debenture debt of the
Town of Slave Lake on December 31, 1988, was five million one hundred
and twenty two thousand six hundred and thirty three ($5,122,633.00)
dollars, no part of which is in arrears.

AND WHEREAS in order to construct and complete the said
project, it will be necessary to borrow the sum of one million seven
hundred and fifty six thousand ($1,756,000.00) dollars on the credit of
the Town of Slave Lake as herein provided.

AND WHEREAS it is estimated by the Council
Slave Lake that the undernoted applicable grants and
be received or applied.

1. Alberta Transportation and Utilities
2. Customer Contributions
3. Reserves

AND wtffiREASthe amount of the equalized assessment in the
municipality as last determined and fixed by the Assessment
Equalization Board is thirty one million eight hundred and eighty six
thousand three hundred and forty ($31,886,340.00) dollars.

AND WHEREAS plans, specifications and estimates for such work
have been made by Roy Maniar, P. Eng., whereby the total cost of the
said project is three million twenty-five thousand (3,025,000.00)
dollars.

AND WHEREAS the said indebtness is to be repaid over a period
of Twenty (20) years in annual installments, with interest not
exceeding fourteen per centunl (14%), or the interest rate fixed from
time to time by the Alberta Municipal Financing Corporation, per annum,

[...]

The Municipal Council of the Town of Slave Lake is hereby
empowered and authorized to enter into contracts for the purpose of
Street Paving, Road Construction, Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter and
upgrading of Water Supply Line as may be necessary.

2. That for the purpose aforesaid, the sum of one million seven
hundred and fifty six thousand ($1,756,000.00) dollars be borrowed by
way of debenture on the credit and security of the Town of Slave Lake
at large, of which amount the sum of one million two hundred and eighty
three thousand ($1,283,000.00) dollars is to be paid by the Town of
Slave Lake at large and four hundred and seventy three thousand
($473,000.00) dollars collected by way of special assestment as herein
provided in attached Schedules A, B, C, E and F.

3. The debentures to be issued under this by-law shall no exceed the
sum of one million seven hundred and fifty six thousand ($1,756,000.00)
dollars, and may be in any denomination not exceeding the amount
authorized by this by-law and shall be dated having regard to the date
of the borrowing.

4. The debentures shall bear interest during the currency of the
debentures, at a rate not exceeding fourteen per centum (14%), or the